

No. 11-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASID MOHAMAD *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY AND PALESTINE
LIBERATION ORGANIZATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,
THE ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENT, THE UNITED STATES
COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
AND USA*ENGAGE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 542-1328
borut@uga.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. PRIVATE COMPANIES ARE NOT PROPER DEFENDANTS UNDER THE TORTURE VICTIM PROTECTION ACT.. | 8 |
| A. The plain meaning of the term “individual” in the TVPA does not encompass the corporate liability theory..... | 8 |
| B. The legislative history, statutory structure and underlying purpose of the TVPA all support rejection of the corporate liability theory | 13 |
| C. The Eleventh Circuit’s view, embrac- ing the corporate liability theory, lacks any legal support | 27 |
| D. Common law imputation principles may not be relied upon to circumvent the TVPA’s explicit textual limits | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Ill. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) (<i>per curiam</i>)..... | 12 |
| <i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 10-12 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cook County v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| <i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... | 25 |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)..... | 8-9, 11 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gilmore v. The Palestinian Interim Self- Government Authority</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Knox v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) | 8 |
| <i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d. 473 (D. Md. 2009)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7955(GEL), 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Monell v. Dep't. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) | 14 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Shan v. China Const. Bank Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8566(DLC), 2010 WL 2595095 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part and remanded</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 5, 11, 18 |
| <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 4-5, 11, 27 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8386(KMW), 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002) | 22, 24-25, 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 1 U.S.C. §1 | 9-10 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1185(c) | 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(9)(a)(i) | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. §69(a)..... | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. §2337(2)..... | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. §2340A..... | 29 |
| 21 U.S.C. §149(a)..... | 10 |
| 22 U.S.C. §1978(h)(1) | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1350 | 21-22 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1350 statutory note | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(5)..... | 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1605A..... | 6, 19, 29 |
| Pub. L. 100-204, Title X, § 1002(a)(4), Dec. 22, 1987, 101 Stat. 1331, 1406-07 | 5 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| 132 Cong. Rec. 12950 (1986) | 16 |
| 133 Cong. Rec. S3740 (1987)..... | 16 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. H9692-95 (1988)..... | 14, 15, 17, 22 |
| 135 Cong. Rec. H6423-27 (1989)..... | 16-17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 137 Cong. Rec. H11244-45 (1991)..... | 16-17, 20 |
| 138 Cong. Rec. S2667-69 (1992)..... | 17-18, 23 |
| H.R. 4756, 99th Cong. (1986)..... | 14 |
| H.R. 1417, 100th Cong. (1987)..... | 14 |
| H.R. 1662, 101st Cong. (1989) | 16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-693, pt. 1 (1988) | 15, 21 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-55, pt. 1 (1989) | 16, 21-22 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, pt. 1 (1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| S. 2628, 99th Cong. (1986) | 16 |
| S. 824, 100th Cong. (1987) | 16 |
| S. 1629, 101st Cong. (1989)..... | 16 |
| S. 313, 102d Cong. (1991)..... | 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hear- ing and Mark-Up on H.R. 1417 before the H. Comm. On Foreign Affairs, 100th Cong (1988) | 14-15 |
| Torture Victim Protection Act of 1989, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs, of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. (1990) | 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Black's Law Dictionary 773 (6th ed. 1990).. | 9 |
| Brief of Appellees in <i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , No. 09-7109 <i>et al.</i> (May 19, 2010)..... | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... | 10 |
| Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>Taking Multination- als to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights</i> , World Pol'y J. 60 (Spring 2004)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Malcolm Fairbrother, <i>Colombia, Human Rights and U.S. Courts: An Interview with Daniel Kovalik</i> , available at http://clas.berkeley.edu/Events/spring2002/04-25-02-kovalik/index.html | 26 |
| Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)..... | 9 |
| Statement on Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 465-66 (Mar. 12, 1992)..... | 23 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty (2008)..... | 24 |
| Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 581 (8th ed. 1979) | 9 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)..... | 9 |
| World Bank, <i>Swimming Against The Tide: How Developing Countries Are Coping With The Global Crisis</i> (2009)..... | 24 |
